- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Collaborative Stakeholder Process for Rocky DOCKET NO. 21-035-16
Mountain Power’s Grid Modernization and
Rate Design ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION

ISSUED: October 5. 2021

On September 13, 2021, ChargePoint, Inc. petitioned for leave to intervene in this docket.

Because no party has objected to the petition and good cause otherwise appears to exist,
the Public Service Commission (PSC) will grant intervention. Intervention is conditioned upon
the intervenor’s representatives participating in this matter adhering to the Utah Standards of
Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court October 16, 2003. (These may
be reviewed at internet web address http://www.utcourts.gov/courts/sup/civility.htm or a copy
obtained by request made to the PSC.)

The PSC may condition intervenor’s participation in these proceedings based upon such
factors as whether intervenor is directly and adversely impacted by issues raised in the
proceedings; whether intervenor’s interests are adequately represented by another party; the
number of persons seeking intervention or already intervened; and how intervenor’s participation
will affect the just, orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings.

ORDER
Leave to intervene is granted to ChargePoint, Inc. Intervention is granted as described

above.
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 5, 2021.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg
PSC Secretary

DW#320602
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 5, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was
delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com)
PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)

Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com)
Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com)
Ajay K. Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com)

Rocky Mountain Power

Cameron Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com)

D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon(@stoel.com)
Lauren Shurman (lauren.shurman(@stoel.com)
Stoel Rives LLP

Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)
Andrew Teague (andrew.teague(@walmart.com)
Stephen W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@walmart.com)
Walmart, Inc.

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)
Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com)
Energy Strategies, LLC

Utah Association of Energy Users

Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com)

Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com)

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.

Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com)
Cohne Kinghorn

Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation
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Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org)
Jamie Dalton (jamie.dalton@westernresources.org)

Ken Wilson (ken.wilson(@westernresources.org)

Clare Valentine (clare.valentine(@westernresources.org)
Callie Hood (callie.hood@westernresources.org)
Western Resource Advocates

Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org)
Kate Bowman (kate(@utahcleanenergy.org)
Thomas Kessinger (thomas@utahcleanenergy.org)
Utah Clean Energy

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com)
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (jkylercohn@BKI lawfirm.com)
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com)

Energy Strategies, LLC

The Kroger Co.

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC

Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net)
US Magnesium, LLC

Irion A. Sanger (irion@sanger-law.com)
Joni Sliger (joni@sanger-law.com)
Sanger Law, PC

Bryce Dalley (rtbd@fb.com)

Brian Dickman (bdickman@newgenstrategies.net)

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)
Christopher F. Benson (chris.benson@utah.edu)
Katie Carreau (Katie.carreau@legal.utah.edu)
University of Utah

Scott Dunbar (sdunbar@keyesfox.com)
Matthew Deal (matthew.deal(@chargepoint.com)
ChargePoint, Inc.
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Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com)
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com)
Salt Lake City Corporation

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)

Alex Ware (aware(@utah.gov)
(ocs@utah.gov)

Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant
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